WILLIAM B. WALKER, M.D. HEALTH SERVICES DIRECTOR

RANDALL L. SAWYER
CHIEF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH AND HAZARDOUS MATERIALS OFFICER



HAZARDOUS MATERIALS PROGRAMS

4585 Pacheco Boulevard, Suite 100 Martinez, California 94553-2233 Phone (925) 335-3200 Fax (925) 646-2073





COMPLAINT, INCIDENT, AND NOTIFICATION REPORT FORM

Type (Circle One): C I N			CASE NUMBER	: 17-06-13 — 03				
	Received Time: 6:08 PM	Received By: SD						
	Incident Time:		-					
COMPLAINANT / REPORTIN	G PARTY:	·						
Name:		··································	RP is from	n Facility □ Anonymous				
Organization: Con Fire Dispatch								
Primary Phone Number: 925	Primary Phone Number: 925-933-1313 Secondary Phone Number: 925-260-7623							
Email:		· .						
Address:								
City:		State:	Zip Co	ode:				
FACILITY / LOCATION OF INCIDENT:								
Name: JC Penney			CUPA Facilit	ty I.D.: <u>774405</u>				
Phone Number: 925-725-94	105							
Address: 4951 Slatten Ran								
City: Antioch		State:	CA Zip Co	de:				
Location Description: JC P	enney retail store							
INITIAL INCIDENT DESCRIPTION: JC Penney shoppers experienced respiratory issues due to unknown substance								
INCIDENT TYPE / DESCRIPT	rion:	© 0000						
Community Warning System Level (Circle Highest Level): N/A 0 1 2 3								
FACILITY	ISO / MCAR		SPORTATION	MISCELLANEOUS				
□ Fire or Explosion Ճ Spill or Release □ Startup or Shutdown □ Flaring □ Upset	 □ Fatality (one or more) □ > 24 hrs. Hospital, 3 or more people □ Flammable Vapor Cloud > 5,000 lbs. 	□ Tank □ Railro □ On W □ Pipeli □ Fuel	pad /ater ne	 Storm Drain/Creek □ Drug Lab □ Disposal/Abandonment □ Odor Complaint □ Other: 				
Time Enroute to Scene: 6:48 PM Time Arrived On Scene: 7:12 PM Time Departed From Scene: 9:28 PM								
REFERRED TO OTHER AGENCY:								
DTSC STATE FUNDING (if applicable):			STORMWATER STATUS (if applicable):					
CLU/ERER Number:		□ Actual Discharge □ Potential Discharge						



Contra Costa Alcohol and Other Drugs Abuse Services • Contra Costa Emergency Medical Services • Contra Costa Environmental Health • Contra Costa Health Plan •

Contra Costa Hazardous Materials Programs
 Contra Costa Mental Health
 Contra Costa Public Health
 Contra Costa Regional Medical Center
 Contra Costa Health Centers

AGENCIES ON SCENE OR NOTIFIED:

Agency Type	<u>Agency</u>	<u>O/N</u>	Contact Person	Phone Number	Case Number
Fire Department	Con Fire	0	Chief Atlas	925-260-7623	
Law Enforcement	Antioch PD	0	Brock Marcotte	925-778-2441	17-6322
Air District					
State OES					
· ·					
					W N

REPORT:

On June 13, 2017 at 6:08 PM, Contra Costa Health Services Hazardous Materials Programs (CCHS HMP) Incident Response Team received notification from Con Fire Dispatch that a hazardous condition had occurred at the JC Penney located at 4951 Slatten Ranch Road in Antioch, CA. Approximately 11 JC Penney shoppers reported irritation and respiratory distress inside the store due to an unknown substance, possibly pepper spray. 2 patients were transported to the hospital.

Hazardous Materials Specialists (HMS) C. Tougeron, J. Pham, and D. LeCount responded at 6:48 PM in HM1 and arrived on scene at approximately 7:12 PM. K. Abramians and L. Friedman responded at 7:18 in HM3. S. Dwight responded to scene in a POV. HM3 and Dwight arrived on scene at approximately 7:40 PM.

Con Fire personnel had responded and were treating the victims. The building was ventilated both mechanically and naturally since the arrival of Con Fire personnel.

HMS K. Abramians and C. Tougeron performed entry into JC Penney with air monitoring devices to attempt to recon the areas of concern and eliminate potential toxic gases as threats. CCHS HMP air monitoring equipment cannot directly identify pepper spray. Air monitoring devices included the QRAE (4 gas meter), Ultra RAE PID, chlorine gas badge, Juno, and Halogen detectors. No readings above background were detected throughout the store. No visible discolorations or sources were identified

A site safety briefing was performed prior to the entry and an ICS form 208 (Site Safety and Control Plan) was prepared. Con Fire BC Atlas served as Incident Commanders during the response. Con Fire personnel served as back up rescue operations during entry and assisted with decontamination.

HM1, HM3, and Dwight departed the scene at 9:28 PM.

Additional Required Items: Bill of Lading	, Request for Invoice,	and Site Safety Plan